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[ STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This case commenced with the filing of a Petition on February 10, 1997, by Douglas
D. Christensen, Commissioner of Education, Department of Education, State of
Nebraska, hereinafter referred to as “Petitioner.” The Petition was filed against Justin
L. Bossman, , hereinafter referred to as “Respondent.” The Petitioner alleges certain
acts of conduct by the Respondent in violation of Title 92, Nebraska Administrative Code,
Chapter 27, Section 004.04E (effective date: December 25, 1989), and Neb, Rev, Stat, sec.
79-866(2) (Reissue 1996). The Petition was filed before the Nebraska Professional
Practices Commission, hereinafter referred to as the “Commission.”

On February 10, 1997, the Petitioner gave Respondent notice of his right to submit
an answer within twenty-one (21) days. On such date, the Petition, Notice, and a copy of
title 985, Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 1, were furnished to the Respondent by
certified mail, return veceipt requested. On February 19, 1997, the Respondent filed his
answer with the Comraission. On March 6, 1897, at 10:00 a.m., s prehearing
eonference was held in the case, and on April 11, 1997, an Order on Prehearing
Conference wasg entered and ig incorporated herein.

On May 81, 1997, the matter came on for hearing before a Hearing Committee of
the Commission. Margaret Crouse served as Chaiy, and Commigsioners Anderson,
Blackburn, Gillham, Harrison, Hinds, Miller, Nelson, and Wylie were also present.

The Petitioner was pregent by Brian Halstead, his attorney. The Respondent was
present by Scott Norby, his attorney. Samuel Van Pelt served as the attorney advising the
Chair in the performance of her duties, and the proceedings were reported by Gloria
Sapp of General Reporting Services. Evidence was received by both parties, and the case



wag argoed and subwitted. Thereupon, the Commission deliberated hased on the
record before it, and makes the following Findings of Faet, Conclusions of Law and
Order .

1L FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Petitioner is the Commisgioner of Education of the State of Nebrasks. The
Hespondent holds & Nebraska public schools teaching certificate, Na. 1380, Type 2,
Rank C, Level 7, endorsed in English 7-12, with an expiration date of August 31, 2001

2. At all times relevant here, the Respondent was employed as a teach by the
srafton, Nebraska Schools.

3. On or about November 29, 1996, the Respondent struck his step-daughter
Megan, who was less than two years of age, with a closed fist on her buttocks. Thig
striking by the Respondent resulted in bruising to the child’s buttocks and anal area.

1. DISCUSSION

The Hearing Committee unanimously agreed that the Respondent’s actions
involving his step-daughter Megan on or about November 29, 1996, resulting in bruising
to the child, was an immoral act and an act which involved moral turpitude, in violation
of Section 79-866(2) and Title 92, Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 27, Section
004.04F (effective December 25, 1989). A majority of six Commission members felt that
since this was an isolated incident and considering the support that Respondent hag
received from his colleagues, supervisors, and the Crofton community, that a public
reprimand would be an appropriate sanction. A minority of three Commission
memmbers felt that a public reprimand or admonishment was not a severe enough
ponishment, and that the Respondent's certificate should either be suspended or
revoked. The Commission did not find that Respondent had been convicted of a felony,
even though he entered a guilty plea to a felony charge, as the court never accepted the
plea. Consequently, under applicable case law, a plea cannot be considered entered
until it ig officially accepted by the court before which it is entered.

PV, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commisgion has jurisdiction in this cage and all proceedings have been in
accordance with applicable Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatery requirements,

2. The Petitioner has proven by a prependerdnce of the evidence that the
Respondent committed an tmmoral act which was alse an act invelving moral
turpitude, in violation of Title 92, Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 27, Section
004.04E (effective date: December 25, 1989), and Neb. Rev, Stal. sec. 79-866)2) (Reissue
1996).

3. The Petitioner has failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the
Respondent has committed or had been convicted of a felony.



YV, ORDER

‘Theretore, the Commission igsues a public reprimand to the Respondent for his
conduct invelving his step-daughter Megan on or about Nevember 28, 1906,

Dated é;hiswgm Z«f ___dav of %Jgﬁ&ww 1967. 7
Margaret Crouse, Chairpersot, Hearing Panel i
NEBRASKA PROFESSIONAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Order of the Commission for Case No. 97-6 was served upon
Justin L. Bossman, Respondent, Scott Norby, Attorney for Respondent, and Respondent

by first class, postage prepaid, mail, and-hand,delivered to Brian Halstead, Attorney for
the Petitioner on this ~. day of -, 1997, at the following addresses:

Scott Norby Brian Halstead
Attorney for Respondent Attorney for Petitioner
605 So. 14th St., Suite 100 Nebraska Department of Education
Lincoln, NE 68508 301 Centennial Mall South
Lincoln, NI 68509

Justin L. Bossman
Rural Route 4, Box 180

Yankton, 8D 57078 e /Mi//
------ A L

Kathi Vontz, Clerk
Nebrasks Professional Practices
Sommission






